
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.5351

TO BE ANSWERED ON 5
TH

APRIL 2022


PROJECTS UNDER NPDD

5351:  MS. DIYA KUMARI:

SHRI P.P. CHAUDHARY:

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

मत्स्यपाऱन, पशुपाऱन और डयेरी मंत्री
be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the projects undertaken for infrastructure development under National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD) during the year 2021-22, State-wise;

(b) whether the Government has any plan to proceed to the next phases of implementation of the programme in the State of Rajasthan;

(c) if so, the details of the projects to be undertaken in the next phase; and

(d) the details of the funds allocated and utilised so far for the programme in the State of Rajasthan?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)


(a) 10 new projects have been approved/undertaken for infrastructure development under National Programme for Dairy Development(NPDD) scheme during the year 2021-22. The State-wise details of projects undertaken are at Annexure.

(b) & (c) Yes sir, NPDD has already been restructured/realigned and approved for implementation from 2021-22 to 2025-26 with the aim to enhance quality of milk and milk products and increase share of organized procurement, processing, value addition and marketing. As per guidelines of the above scheme, dairy development projects received from the State Governments, including Rajasthan are eligible to avail assistance during the above period.

(d) Under NPDD scheme, so far, 19 projects have been sanctioned in the State of Rajasthan covering

28 districts at a total project outlay of Rs.179.25 crore including Central Share of Rs.144.45 crore.

So far,an amount of Rs.141.97 crore has already been released towards central share under these projects to the State. Out of Rs.141.97 Crore, an amount of Rs.109.32 crore has been reported to have been utilised.

****


Annexure

State-wise new projects approved for infrastructure development under National Programme for Dairy Development scheme during the year 2021-22

(Rs in crore)

Sr.

No.

States

(No. of

projects)

Districts Covered

Total

Approved

Cost

Central

Share

Major Components/

infrastructure covered

1 Gujarat (02)

Anand, Kheda, Mahisagar,

Banaskantha, Patan, Aravali,

Sabarkantha, Dahod, Panchmahal,

Surat, Tapi, Rajkot, Morbi,

Navsari, Valsad, Bharuch,

Narmada, Bhavnagar,

Surendranagar, Amreli, Junagadh,

Gir Somnath, Mehsana and Gandhinagar

218.66 131.20

Establishment of Bulk

Milk Coolers (BMCs),

Installation of Automatic

Milk Collection Units

(AMCUs) and Electronic

Milk Adulteration

Detection Machines

(EMAD) at primary level dairy cooperatives

2 Punjab (02)

Amritsar, Tarn-Taran, Bathinda,

Mansa, Faridkot, Shri Mukatsar

Sahib, Ferozepur, Fazilka,

Gurdaspur, Pathankot, Hoshiarpur,

Nawanshahar, Jalandhar,

Kapurthala, Ludhiana, Moga,

Fatehgarh Sahib, Ropar, SBS

Nagar, Patiala, Sangrur and Barnala

94.00 64.22

Establishment of BMCs, installation of AMCUs &

EMAD atprimary level dairy cooperatives and strengthening of dairy plant laboratories and installation of ERP System at Milk Union level


3
Rajasthan

(02)
Jodhpur, Jaisalmer & Bhilwara 12.07 7.24

Establishment of BMCs, installation of AMCU and EMAD at primary level dairy cooperativesand strengthening of dairy plant laboratory

4
Karnataka

(01)

Bangalore Urban, Bangalore

Rural, Ramanagar, Kolar,

Chikballpura, Mysore,

Chamrajnagar, Tumkur, Mandya,

Dakshina Kannada, Udupi,

Chitradurga, Davanegere,

Shivamogga, Hassan,

Chikmagaluru, Kodagu, Dharwad,

Gadag, Haveri, Uttara Kannada,

Belgaum, Ballary, Koppala and Raichur

46.92 28.15

Installation of AMCUs at primary level dairy cooperatives

5 Kerala (03)

Ernakulam, Thrissur, Kottayam,

Idukki Palakkad, Malappuram,

Kozhikode, Wayanad, Kannur,

Kasaragod Thiruvananthapuram,

Kollam, Pathanamthitta &

Alappuzha

40.43 28.46

Establishment of BMCs

and Installation of AMCU at primary level dairy cooperatives,

Strengthening of dairy plant laboratories, assistance for Information and Communication

Technology Networking

   Total   412.08 259.27

